

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 20-0135

POLK COUNTY CASE NO. LA CL138889

RONALD RUMSEY
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

vs.

WOODGRAIN MILLWORK, INC., d/b/a WINDSOR WINDOWS AND
DOORS, LIZ MALLANEY, and CLAY COPPOCK

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE COLEMAN MCALLISTER

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S AMENDED FINAL
REPLY BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....5

ARGUMENT6

I. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING FRONT PAY6

 A. Ron’s Physical Limitations Do Not Preclude Front Pay.....7

 B. The District Court Cannot Deny Front Pay on a Theory the Jury
 Rejected.....8

II. THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGLY EXCLUDED PRIOR ACTS OF
DISCRIMINATION COMMITTED AGAINST PLAINTIFF HIMSELF
.....12

 A. The District Court’s Exclusion of Evidence Gave the Jury an
 Incomplete Picture13

 B. Prior Acts are Admissible in Claims Involving Discrete Acts15

 C. Prior Discrimination Against the Plaintiff, By the Defendants, is
 Clearly Admissible19

 D. The Evidence was Admissible to Rebut Defendants’ Positions21

 E. Plaintiff Does not Need to Show Prejudice.....24

CONCLUSION24

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

US Supreme Court

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	7, 11
<i>Hamer v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 472 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 1991)	12
<i>Natl. R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	15
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	20
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	20
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)	17
<i>Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	18

Iowa Supreme Court

<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003)	16
<i>Hy-Vee Food Stores, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 453 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 1990) .	12
<i>Lynch v. City of Des Moines</i> , 454 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 1990)	6
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005)	13
<i>Van Meter Indus. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 675 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2004)	12
<i>Vaughan v. Must, Inc.</i> , 542 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1996)	6

Iowa Court of Appeals

<i>Ayers v. Food & Drink, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1298731, (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2000)	6
<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line Inc.</i> 2008 WL 3916453 (Iowa Ct. App. August 27, 2008)	12
<i>Dix v. Casey's Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 105087 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2020)	9
<i>Vetter v. State</i> , 2017 WL 2181191 (Iowa Ct. App. May 17, 2017)	9

Federal Cases

<i>Andrews v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Black Law Enforcement Officers Ass’n v. City of Akron</i> , 824 F.2d 475 (6th Cir. 1987) .	17
<i>Boggs v. Kentucky</i> , 1996 WL 673492 (6th Cir. Nov. 20, 1996)	17
<i>Borgan v. MTD Consumer Group, Inc.</i> , 919 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Brenlla v. Lasorsa Buick Pontiac Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1059117 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2002)	11
<i>Clements v. Gen. Acc. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 821 F.2d 489 (8th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 414 (8th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Edmond v. Plainfield Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.N.J. 2016)	20
<i>EEOC v. Delight Wholesale Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 664 (8th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Estes v. Dick Smith Ford, Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 1097 (8th Cir. 1988)	18, 20
<i>Hawkins v. Hennepin Tech. Ctr.</i> , 900 F.2d 153 (8th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Johnson v. Spencer Press of Maine, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 368 (1st Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Jute v. Hamilton Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 420 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Mathieu v. Gopher News Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2001)	9

<i>Maverick Trans., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 739 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>NLRB v. P*I*E Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 506 (7th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Ryder Sys, Inc.</i> , 983 F.2d 705 (6th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Petrosino v. Bell Atl.</i> , 385 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Pittington v. Great Smoky Mountain Lumberjack Feud, LLC</i> , 880 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2018)	10, 12
<i>Riordan v. Kempiners</i> , 831 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Smith v. The Berry Co.</i> , 1997 WL 358123 (E.D. La. June 24, 1997).....	11
<i>Thurman v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 1160 (6th Cir. 1996)	10, 11, 12
<i>Wells v. New Cherokee Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 233 (6th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>West v. Ortho-McNeil Pharm. Corp.</i> , 405 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2005).....	17

Statutes

IOWA CODE § 216.13.....	17
IOWA CODE § 216.6.....	13
IOWA CODE § 85.35(9).....	7

Rules

Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.404(b)	18
--------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 247 (6th ed. 1990).....	23
